
 

 
 

GUIDANCE NOTE 

ACT INDEXATION BENEFIT GUIDE               
The Workers Compensation Act 1951 (WC Act) allows for indexation of benefits such as 
adjustment of wages to weekly compensation, permanent impairment, death, medical 
treatment, damages and other costs, according to changes in the cost of living or another 
economic indicator, especially to compensate for inflation. 

Weekly compensation, for a worker means the worker’s average pre-incapacity weekly 
earnings less the average weekly amount that a worker is being paid for working or could 
earn in reasonably available employment. Entitlements to weekly compensation are likely 
to change after 26 weeks whether the worker is totally incapacitated or partially 
incapacitated. See sections 41 and 42 of the WC Act. 

4.3 WEEKLY COMPENSATION 
Period   Statutory Floor 1  Statutory Ceiling 2 

Commencing Ending   Section 41   Section 42 

01-Jul-02 14-Aug-02   $431.40       $1,273.35     

15-Aug-02 13-Nov-02  $431.40      $1,291.95     

14-Nov-02 19-Feb-03  $431.40      $1,403.85     

20-Feb-03 21-May-03   $431.40       $1,403.85     

22-May-03 13-Aug-03  $448.40      $1,453.05     

14-Aug-03 12-Nov-03  $448.40      $1,506.30     

13-Nov-03 25-Feb-04  $448.40      $1,506.30     

26-Feb-04 19-May-04  $448.40      $1,506.30     

20-May-04 18-Aug-04   $467.40       $1,506.30     

19-Aug-04 17-Nov-04  $467.40      $1,511.70     

18-Nov-04 23-Feb-05  $467.40      $1,524.15     

24-Feb-05 18-May-05  $467.40      $1,603.20     

19-May-05 17-Aug-05  $467.40      $1,630.65     

18-Aug-05 16-Nov-05  $484.40      $1,661.40     

17-Nov-05 22-Feb-06   $484.40       $1,673.70     

23-Feb-06 17-May-06  $484.40      $1,673.70     

18-May-06 16-Aug-06  $484.40      $1,692.90     

17-Aug-06 15-Nov-06  $484.40      $1,693.20     

16-Nov-06 21-Feb-07  $484.40      $1,809.15     

22-Feb-07 16-May-07  $511.86      $1,853.40     

17-May-07 15-Aug-07  $511.86      $1,853.40     

16-Aug-07 14-Nov-07   $511.86       $1,853.40     

http://www.legislation.act.gov.au/a/1951-2/


 
 

15-Nov-07 20-Feb-08  $522.12      $1,853.40     

21-Feb-08 14-May-08  $522.12      $1,861.20     

15-May-08 13-Aug-08  $522.12      $1,861.20     

14-Aug-08 12-Nov-08   $522.12       $1,879.05     

13-Nov-08 25-Feb-09  $543.78      $1,922.25     

26-Feb-09 20-May-09  $543.78      $1,947.00     

21-May-09 12-Aug-09  $543.78      $1,951.35     

13-Aug-09 18-Nov-09  $543.78      $1,951.35     

19-Nov-09 24-Feb-10   $543.78       $1,951.35     

25-Feb-10 19-May-10  $543.78      $1,953.60     

20-May-10 18-Aug-10  $543.78      $2,037.60     

19-Aug-10 17-Nov-10  $569.90      $2,071.80     

18-Nov-10 16-Feb-11  $569.90      $2,071.80     

17-Feb-11 18-May-11  $569.90      $2,086.80     

19-May-11 17-Aug-11  $569.90      $2,121.15     

18-Aug-11 16-Nov-11  $589.30      $2,136.15     

17-Nov-11 22-Feb-12  $589.30      $2,163.90     

23-Feb-12 16-May-12   $589.30       $2,163.90     

17-May-12 15-Aug-12  $589.30      $2,207.25     

16-Aug-12 20-Feb-13  $606.40      $2,342.10     

21-Feb-13 14-Aug-13   $606.40       $2,348.40     

15-Aug-13 30-Jun-14  $622.20      $2,417.70     

01-Jul-14 13-Aug-14   $640.90       $2,417.70     

14-Aug-14 21-Oct-14  $640.90      $2,417.70     

22-Oct-14 25-Feb-15  $640.90      $2,417.70     

26-Feb-15 30-Jun-15  $640.90      $2,417.70     

01-Jul-15 12-Aug-15  $656.90      $2,417.70     

13-Aug-15 24-Feb-16  $656.90      $2,417.70     

25-Feb-16 17-Aug-16  $656.90      $2,417.70     

18-Aug-16 22-Feb-17  $672.70      $2,417.70     

23-Feb-17 30-Jun-17  $672.70      $2,417.70     

01-Jul-17 25-Jul-17  $694.90      $2,417.70     

26-Jul-17 22-Feb-18  $694.90      $2,417.70     

23-Feb-18 30-Jun-18  $694.90      $2,417.70     

01-Jul-18 15-Aug-18  $719.20      $2,417.70     

16-Aug-18 20-Feb-19  $719.20      $2,469.00     

21-Feb-19 30-Jun-19  $719.20      $2,514.15     

01-Jul-19 14-Aug-19  $740.80      $2,514.15     

15-Aug-19 19-Feb-20  $740.80      $2,514.15     

20-Feb-20 30-Jun-20  $740.80      $2,514.15     



 
 

01-Jul-20 12-Aug-20  $753.80      $2,514.15     

13-Aug-20 24-Feb-21  $753.80      $2,514.15     

25-Feb-21  30-Jun-21   $753.80  $2,514.15 

01-Jul-21 18-Aug-21  $772.60  $2,514.15 

19-Aug-21 23-Feb-22 
 

$772.60 
 

$2,514.15 

24-Feb-22 30-Jun-22  $772.60  $2,620.35 

01-Jul-22  17-Aug-22  $812.60      $2,620.35     

18-Aug-22 23-Feb-23  $812.60      $2,620.35     

24-Feb-23 30-jun-23  $812.60      $2,667.38     

01-Jul-23 16-Aug-23  $882.80      $2,667.38     

17-Aug-23 21-Feb-24  $882.80      $2,714.88     

Stat floor updated 1 July each year. Stat ceiling updated May (released August) and November 
(released February) each year.     

    
1 Federal minimum wage decided from time to time by the Australian Industrial Relations Commission under the Workplace Relations Act 1996 (Cwlth).   

Source: Fair work Australia http://www.fwa.gov.au 

Australian FairPay Commission http://www.fairpay.gov.au;  
2 150% of AWE at the time the amount for weekly compensation is to be paid.    
Updated Annually     
National Minimum Wage Order 2023 | Fair Work Commission (fwc.gov.au) 

      

 

SCHEDULE 1 COMPENSATION FOR PERMANENT INJURIES 
If a worker who has suffered a loss mentioned in an item of schedule 1 (Compensation for 
permanent injuries) of the WC Act as the result of a compensable injury, the worker is 
entitled to receive from the worker’s employer, as compensation for the loss, the 
percentage of the single loss amount mentioned in that item. If a worker who has suffered 
2 or more losses mentioned in schedule 1 because of an injury is not entitled to receive as 
compensation under this part more than the maximum loss amount for the losses. (see 
s48 and s51) 

Item Nature of injury 
% of single loss 

amount payable 

 Speech loss  
1 loss of power of speech 60 
 Sensory loss  

2  loss of sense of taste or smell 17 
3 loss of senses of taste and smell 34 
 Hearing loss  

4 loss of hearing of both ears 65 
5 loss of hearing of 1 ear 20 
 Loss of vision  

6 loss of sight of both eyes 100 

https://www.fwc.gov.au/hearings-decisions/major-cases/annual-wage-reviews/annual-wage-review-2022-23/national-minimum-wage
http://www.legislation.act.gov.au/a/1951-2/
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7 loss of sight of an only eye 100 
8 loss of sight of 1 eye, together with serious diminution of the 

sight of the other eye 
75 

9 loss of sight of 1 eye 40 
10 loss of binocular vision (if not otherwise compensable under 

this schedule) 
40 

11 loss of eyeball (in addition to compensation for loss of sight of 
the eye) 

22 

 
Arm injuries 

 

12 loss of right arm at or above elbow 80 
13 loss of right arm below elbow 75 
14 loss of left arm at or above elbow 75 
15 loss of left arm below elbow 70 
 Hand injuries  
 16 loss of right hand 70 
 17 loss of left hand 65 
 18 loss of thumb of right hand 30 
19 loss of thumb of left hand 26 
20 loss of a joint of thumb 16 
21 loss of forefinger of right hand 21 
22 loss of forefinger of left hand 18 
23 loss of 2 joints of forefinger of right hand 16 
24 loss of 2 joints of forefinger of left hand 12 
25 loss of first joint of forefinger of right hand 10 
26 loss of first joint of forefinger of left hand 9 
27 loss of middle finger of either hand 12 
28 loss of 2 joints of middle finger of either hand 10 
29 loss of first joint of middle finger of either hand 6 
30 loss of little or ring finger of either hand 11 
31 loss of 2 joints of little or ring finger of either hand 9 
32 loss of first joint of little or ring finger of either hand 6 
 Leg injuries  
33 loss of either leg at or above knee 75 
34 loss of either leg below knee 70 
 Foot injuries  

35 loss of a foot 65 
36 loss of great toe of either foot 22 
37 loss of a joint of great toe of either foot 10 
38 loss of any other toe 6 
39 loss of any joint of any other toe 2 
 Bowel injury  

40 permanent loss of bowel function 65 
 Loss of sexual organs etc  

41 loss of sexual organs 47 
42 loss of both breasts 47 
43 loss of 1 breast 30 
44 permanent and total loss of capacity to engage in sexual 

intercourse 
75 



 
 

 Brain damage  

45 permanent brain damage if not, or not completely an injury 
otherwise compensable under this schedule 

100 

 Permanent impairment of back, neck, pelvis  
46 permanent impairment of back 60 
47 permanent impairment of neck 40 
48 permanent impairment of pelvis 15 

 Disfigurement  
49 severe facial disfigurement if not, or not completely, an injury 

h i  bl  d  hi  h d l  
80 

50 severe bodily disfigurement if not, or not completely, an injury 
th i  bl  d  thi  h d l  

50 
 
 
 

     Disease  
51 HIV infection (Human Immunodeficiency Virus infection) 100 
52 AIDS (Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome) 100 
53 imminently fatal asbestos-related disease 100 

4.4 COMPENSATION  FOR  PERMANENT IMPAIRMENT 
Period Single Loss Amount 1 Max. Loss Amount 2 

Commencing Ending Section 49  Section 50 

01-Jul-02 23-Jul-02 $100,000 $150,000 

24-Jul-02 22-Oct-02 $101,195 $151,793 

23-Oct-02 21-Jan-03 $101,726 $152,590 

22-Jan-03 22-Apr-03 $102,656 $153,984 

23-Apr-03 22-Jul-03 $103,718 $155,578 

23-Jul-03 21-Oct-03 $103,718 $155,578 

22-Oct-03 27-Jan-04 $104,648 $156,972 

28-Jan-04 27-Apr-04 $105,312 $157,968 

28-Apr-04 27-Jul-04 $106,109 $159,163 

28-Jul-04 26-Oct-04 $106,773 $160,159 

27-Oct-04 24-Jan-05 $107,304 $160,956 

25-Jan-05 26-Apr-05 $107,835 $161,753 

27-Apr-05 26-Jul-05 $108,367 $162,550 

27-Jul-05 25-Oct-05 $109,031 $163,546 

26-Oct-05 24-Jan-06 $110,359 $165,538 

25-Jan-06 25-Apr-06 $111,155 $166,733 

26-Apr-06 25-Jul-06 $112,218 $168,327 

26-Jul-06 24-Oct-06 $114,210 $171,315 

25-Oct-06 23-Jan-07 $115,007 $172,510 

24-Jan-07 23-Apr-07 $115,007 $172,510 

24-Apr-07 24-Jul-07 $115,007 $172,510 

25-Jul-07 23-Oct-07 $116,467 $174,701 



 
 

24-Oct-07 22-Jan-08 $117,397 $176,096 

23-Jan-08 22-Apr-08 $118,459 $177,689 

23-Apr-08 22-Jul-08 $120,186 $180,279 

23-Jul-08 21-Oct-08 $121,647 $182,470 

22-Oct-08 27-Jan-09 $123,506 $185,259 

28-Jan-09 21-Apr-09 $123,506 $185,259 

22-Apr-09 21-Jul-09 $123,506 $185,259 

22-Jul-09 27-Oct-09 $124,170 $186,255 

28-Oct-09 26-Jan-10 $125,232 $187,849 

27-Jan-10 27-Apr-10 $125,764 $188,645 

28-Apr-10 27-Jul-10 $126,560 $189,841 

28-Jul-10 26-Oct-10 $126,959 $190,438 

27-Oct-10 25-Jan-11 $127,888 $191,833 

26-Jan-11 26-Apr-11 $128,420 $192,629 

27-Apr-11 26-Jul-11 $130,279 $195,418 

27-Jul-11 25-Oct-11 $131,740 $197,610 

26-Oct-11 24-Jan-12 $132,537 $198,805 

25-Jan-12 23-Apr-12 $132,935 $199,402 

24-Apr-12 24-Jul-12 $132,935 $199,402 

25-Jul-12 23-Oct-12 $133,201 $199,801 

24-Oct-12 22-Jan-13 $134,661 $201,992 

23-Jan-13 23-Apr-13 $135,193 $202,789 

24-Apr-13 23-Jul-13 $135,325 $202,988 

24-Jul-13 22-Oct-13 $136,122 $204,183 

23-Oct-13 21-Jan-14 $136,919 $205,378 

22-Jan-14 22-Apr-14 $138,247 $207,371 

23-Apr-14 22-Jul-14 $138,911 $208,367 

23-Jul-14 21-Oct-14 $139,177 $208,765 

22-Oct-14 27-Jan-15 $139,708 $209,562 

28-Jan-15 21-Apr-15 $139,841 $209,761 

22-Apr-15 21-Jul-15 $139,841 $209,761 

22-Jul-15 27-Oct-15 $140,239 $210,359 

28-Oct-15 26-Jan-16 $140,505 $210,757 

27-Jan-16 29-Feb-16 $140,770 $211,155 

01-Mar-16 31-May-16 $141,036 $211,554 

01-Jun-16 31-Aug-16 $141,301 $211,952 

01-Sep-16 30-Nov-16 $142,497 $213,745 

01-Dec-16 28-Feb-17 $143,293 $214,940 

01-Mar-17 31-May-17 $144,223 $216,335 

01-Jun-17 31-Aug-17 $144,223 $216,335 



 
 

01-Sep-17 30-Nov-17 $145,551 $218,327 

01-Dec-17 28-Feb-18 $146,481 $219,721 

01-Mar-18 31-May-18 $147,676 $221,514 

01-Jun-18 31-Aug-18 $148,207 $222,311 

01-Sep-18 30-Nov-18 $149,137 $223,705 

01-Dec-18 28-Feb-19 $150,199 $225,299 

01-Mar-19 31-May-19 $150,332 $225,498 

01-Jun-19 31-Aug-19 $150,730 $226,096 

01-Sep-19 30-Nov-19 $151,793 $227,689 

01-Dec-19 29-Feb-20 $152,722 $229,084 

01-Mar-20 28-Jul-20 $153,386 $230,080 

29-Jul-20 27-Oct-20 $153,386 $230,080 

28-Oct-20 26-Jan-21 $153,386 $230,080 

27-Jan-21 27-Apr-21 $154,449 $231,673 

28-Apr-21 27-Jul-21 $155,777 $233,665 

28-Jul-21 26-Oct-21 $156,972 $235,458 

27-Oct-21 24-Jan-22 $158,964 $238,446 

25-Jan-22 26-Apr-22 $160,558 $240,837 

27-Apr-22 26-Jul-22 $164,143     $246,215     

27-Jul-22 25-Oct-22 $166,799     $250,199     

26-Oct-22 24-Jan-23 $169,987     $254,980     

25-Jan-23 25-Apr-23 $171,979     $257,968     

26-Apr-23 25-Jul-23 $174,369     $261,554     
1 Maximum permanent impairment benefit for a single injury.  Note, the 
injured worker will receive a percentage of this single loss amount 
depending on the nature of the injury. 
2 Maximum permanent impairment benefit for a multiple injuries. 

 

4.5 COMPENSATION FOR MEDICAL TREATMENT, 
DAMAGE AND OTHER COSTS 
The Workers Compensation Act 1951 may require an employer to pay compensation for 
medical treatment, including rehabilitation services, some alterations, accommodation 
(including the cost of meals) and transport costs in relation to a workers’ compensation 
claim. The indexed benefits for these amounts are listed in the following tables. 

MEDICAL TREATMENT  

Period Maximum amount 1 

Commencing Ending Section 70 

01-Jul-02 23-Jul-02 $500.00 

24-Jul-02 22-Oct-02 $505.98 



 
 

23-Oct-02 21-Jan-03 $508.63 

22-Jan-03 22-Apr-03 $513.28 

23-Apr-03 22-Jul-03 $518.59 

23-Jul-03 21-Oct-03 $518.59 

22-Oct-03 27-Jan-04 $523.24 

28-Jan-04 27-Apr-04 $526.56 

28-Apr-04 27-Jul-04 $530.54 

28-Jul-04 26-Oct-04 $533.86 

27-Oct-04 24-Jan-05 $536.52 

25-Jan-05 26-Apr-05 $539.18 

27-Apr-05 26-Jul-05 $541.83 

27-Jul-05 25-Oct-05 $545.15 

26-Oct-05 24-Jan-06 $551.79 

25-Jan-06 25-Apr-06 $555.78 

26-Apr-06 25-Jul-06 $561.09 

26-Jul-06 24-Oct-06 $571.05 

25-Oct-06 23-Jan-07 $575.03 

24-Jan-07 23-Apr-07 $575.03 

24-Apr-07 24-Jul-07 $575.03 

25-Jul-07 23-Oct-07 $582.34 

24-Oct-07 22-Jan-08 $586.99 

23-Jan-08 22-Apr-08 $592.30 

23-Apr-08 22-Jul-08 $600.93 

23-Jul-08 21-Oct-08 $608.23 

22-Oct-08 27-Jan-09 $617.53 

28-Jan-09 21-Apr-09 $617.53 

22-Apr-09 21-Jul-09 $617.53 

22-Jul-09 27-Oct-09 $620.85 

28-Oct-09 26-Jan-10 $626.16 

27-Jan-10 27-Apr-10 $628.82 

28-Apr-10 27-Jul-10 $632.80 

28-Jul-10 26-Oct-10 $634.79 

27-Oct-10 25-Jan-11 $639.44 

26-Jan-11 26-Apr-11 $642.10 

27-Apr-11 26-Jul-11 $651.39 

27-Jul-11 25-Oct-11 $658.70 

26-Oct-11 24-Jan-12 $662.68 

25-Jan-12 23-Apr-12 $664.67 

24-Apr-12 24-Jul-12 $664.67 

25-Jul-12 23-Oct-12 $666.00 



 
 

24-Oct-12 22-Jan-13 $673.31 

23-Jan-13 23-Apr-13 $675.96 

24-Apr-13 23-Jul-13 $676.63 

24-Jul-13 22-Oct-13 $680.61 

23-Oct-13 21-Jan-14 $684.59 

22-Jan-14 22-Apr-14 $691.24 

23-Apr-14 22-Jul-14 $694.56 

23-Jul-14 21-Oct-14 $695.88 

22-Oct-14 27-Jan-15 $698.54 

28-Jan-15 21-Apr-15 $699.20 

22-Apr-15 21-Jul-15 $699.20 

22-Jul-15 27-Oct-15 $701.20 

28-Oct-15 26-Jan-16 $702.52 

27-Jan-16 29-Feb-16 $703.85 

01-Mar-16 31-May-16 $705.18 

01-Jun-16 31-Aug-16 $706.51 

01-Sep-16 30-Nov-16 $712.48 

01-Dec-16 28-Feb-17 $716.47 

01-Mar-17 31-May-17 $721.12 

01-Jun-17 31-Aug-17 $721.12 

01-Sep-17 30-Nov-17 $727.76 

01-Dec-17 28-Feb-18 $732.40 

01-Mar-18 31-May-18 $738.38 

01-Jun-18 31-Aug-18 $741.04 

01-Sep-18 30-Nov-18 $745.68 

01-Dec-18 28-Feb-19 $751.00 

01-Mar-19 31-May-19 $751.66 

01-Jun-19 31-Aug-19 $753.65 

01-Sep-19 30-Nov-19 $758.96 

01-Dec-19 29-Feb-20 $763.61 

01-Mar-20 28-Jul-20 $766.93 

29-Jul-20 27-Oct-20 $766.93 

28-Oct-20 26-Jan-21 $766.93 

27-Jan-21 27-Apr-21 $772.24 

28-Apr-21 27-Jul-21 $778.88 

28-Jul-21 26-Oct-21 $784.86 

27-Oct-21 24-Jan-22 $794.82 

25-Jan-22 26-Apr-22 $802.79 

27-Apr-22 26-Jul-22 $820.72     

27-Jul-22 25-Oct-22 $834.00     



 
 

26-Oct-22 24-Jan-23 $849.93     

25-Jan-23 25-Apr-23 $859.89     

26-Apr-23 25-Jul-23 $871.85     
1 For the cost of repair/replacement of contact lenses, crutches, prosthesis, spectacles, other artificial aids, or for damage to or loss of 
clothing 
 
 
 
COST OF ACCOMMODATION AND MEALS 

 

Capital Cities 
 

 

Place Accommodation Food and drink 

Adelaide $158.00   

Brisbane $181.00   

Canberra $178.00  Breakfast $32.10 

Darwin $220.00  Lunch $36.10 

Hobart $176.00  Dinner $61.50 

Melbourne $173.00  Total $129.70 

Perth $180.00   

Sydney $198.00   

 
 

  
 

High Cost Country Centres 
 

 

Place Accommodation Food and drink 

Albany (WA)  $ 193.00   

Alice Springs (NT)  $ 206.00   

Armidale (NSW) $166.00  

Ararat $159.00  

Ballarat (VIC)  $ 187.00   

Benalla (VIC)  $ 168.00   

Bendigo (VIC)  $ 164.00   

Bordertown (SA)  $ 164.00   

Bourke (NSW)  $ 184.00   

Bright (VIC)  $ 180.00  Breakfast $32.10 

Broken Hill (NSW)  $ 161.00  Lunch $36.10 

Broome (WA)  $ 220.00  Dinner $61.50 

Bunbury (WA)  $ 178.00  Total $129.70 

Bundaberg (QLD) $184.00  

Burnie (TAS)  $ 178.00   

Cairns (QLD)  $ 175.00   

Carnarvon (WA)  $ 170.00   

Castlemaine (VIC)  $ 162.00   

Christmas Island (WA)  $ 218.00   

https://www.ato.gov.au/law/view/pdf/pbr/td2018-011.pdf
https://www.ato.gov.au/law/view/pdf/pbr/td2018-011.pdf


 
 

Cobar (NSW) $144.00  

Cocos (Keeling) Islands (WA)  $ 331.00   

Dalby (QLD)  $ 201.00   

Dampier (WA)  $ 175.00   

Derby (WA)  $ 192.00   

Devonport (TAS)  $ 161.00   

Emerald (QLD)  $ 179.00   

Esperance (WA)  $ 180.00   

Exmouth (WA)  $ 214.00   

Geelong (VIC) $175.00  

Geraldton (WA)  $ 165.00   

Gladstone (QLD)  $ 171.00   

Gold Coast (QLD)  $ 209.00   

Gosford (NSW)  $ 161.00   

Griffith (NSW) $159.00  

Halls Creek (WA)  $ 170.00   

Hervey Bay (QLD)  $ 175.00   

Horn Island (QLD)  $ 345.00   

Horsham (VIC)  $ 165.00   

Jabiru (NT)  $ 216.00   

Kalgoorlie (WA)  $ 181.00   

Karratha (WA)  $ 223.00   

Katherine (NT)  $ 228.00   

Kununurra (WA)  $ 204.00   

Launceston (TAS)  $ 174.00  Breakfast $32.10 
Lunch $36.10 
Dinner $61.50 
Total $129.70 

Lismore (NSW)  $ 163.00  

Mackay (QLD)  $ 166.00  

Maitland (NSW)  $ 187.00  

Mount Gambier (SA)  $ 164.00  

Mount Isa (QLD)  $ 185.00  

Mudgee (NSW)  $ 188.00  

Muswellbrook (NSW)  $ 157.00  

Nambour (QLD) $163.00 

Newcastle (NSW)  $ 195.00  

Newman (WA)  $ 271.00  

Nhulunbuy (NT)  $ 230.00  

Norfolk Island (NSW)  $ 203.00   

Northam (WA)  $ 214.00   

Nowra (NSW)  $ 168.00   

Orange (NSW)  $ 202.00   

Port Hedland (WA)  $ 175.00   



 
 

Port Lincoln (SA)  $ 170.00   

Port Macquarie (NSW)  $ 190.00   

Rockhampton (QLD) $174.00  

Roma (QLD)  $ 182.00   

Shepparton (VIC)  $ 167.00   

Swan Hill (VIC)  $ 181.00   

Toowoomba (QLD)  $ 161.00   

Thursday Island (QLD)  $ 323.00   

Townsville (QLD)  $ 174.00   

Wagga Wagga (NSW)  $ 177.00   

Wangaratta (VIC)  $ 186.00   

Weipa (QLD)  $ 238.00   

Whyalla (SA)  $ 167.00   

Wilpena-Pound (SA)  $ 223.00   

Wollongong (NSW)  $ 181.00   

Wonthaggi (VIC)  $ 188.00   

Yulara (NT)  $ 570.00   

   

Place Accommodation Food and drink 

Albury (NSW)    

Ayr (QLD))   

Bairnsdale (VIC)   

Bathurst (NSW)   

Bega (NSW)   

Ceduna (SA)   

Charters Towers (QLD)   

Chinchilla (QLD)   

Coffs Harbour (NSW)   

Colac (VIC)   

Cooma (NSW)  Breakfast $28.75 

Cowra (NSW) $155.00  Lunch $32.80 

Echuca (VIC)  Dinner $56.60 

Goulburn (NSW))  Total $118.15 

Grafton (NSW)   

Gunnedah (NSW)   

Hamilton (VIC)   

Innisfail (QLD)   

Inverell (NSW)   

Kadina (SA)   

Kingaroy (QLD)   

Maryborough (QLD)   



 
 

Mildura (VIC)   

Naracoorte (SA)   

Narrabri (NSW)   

Port Augusta (SA)   

Portland (VIC)   

Port Pirie (SA)   

Queanbeyan (NSW)   

Queenstown (TAS)   

Renmark (SA)    

Sale (VIC)   

Seymour (VIC)     

Tamworth (NSW)   

Taree (NSW)   

Tennant Creek (NT)   

Tumut (NSW)   

Warrnambool (VIC)   

Wodonga (VIC)     
 

Other country centres 
 

 
Place Accommodation Food and drink 
Other $141.00  Breakfast $28.75 
   Lunch $32.80 
   Dinner $56.60 

    Total $118.15 

 
COST OF TRANSPORT BY PRIVATE CAR 

      

Period 
  

 Per Km Cost Per Car Type 
(Cents)1:  

Commencing Ending    Small   Medium   Large  

01-Jul-02 30-Jun-03   50 60 61 

01-Jul-03 30-Jun-04  51 61 62 

01-Jul-04 30-Jun-05  52 62 63 

01-Jul-05 30-Jun-06  55 66 67 

01-Jul-06 30-Jun-07  58 69 70 

01-Jul-07 30-Jun-08  58 69 70 

01-Jul-08 30-Jun-09  63 74 75 

01-Jul-09 30-Jun-10  63 74 75 

01-Jul-10 30-Jun-11   63 74 75 

01-Jul-11 30-Jun-12 
 

63 74 75 

01-Jul-12 30-Jun-13 
 

63 74 75 

01-Jul-13 30-Jun-14 
 

65 76 77 



 
 

01-Jul-14 30-Jun-15 
 

65 76 77 

01-Jul-15 30-Jun-16 
 

65 76 77 

01-Jul-16 30-Jun-17 
 

66 66 66 

01-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 
 

66 66 66 

01-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 
 

68 68 68 

01-Jul-19 30-Jun-20 
 

68 68 68 

01-Jul-20 30-Jun-21 
 

72 72 72 

01-Jul-21 30-Jun-22  72 72 72 

01-Jul-22 30-Jun-23  78 78 78 

01-Jul-23 30-Jun-24   85 85 85 

Per kilometre cost per car as set out https://www.ato.gov.au  
  

4.6 COMPENSATION FOR DEATH 
If there is a work-related death, dependants are entitled to the benefits compensation for death.  

dependant, of a dead worker, means an individual— 

(a) who was totally or partly dependent on the worker’s earnings on the day of the 
worker’s death or who would, apart from the worker’s incapacity because of 
the injury, have been so dependent; and 

(b) who was— 

(i) a member of the worker’s family; or 
(ii) a person to whom the worker acted in place of a parent or who acted in 

place of a parent for the worker. 
 
COMPENSATION FOR DEATH 
 

Period 
  

Lump sum 1 
  

Weekly 
compensation 2   Funeral Expenses 

Commencing Ending 
  

Section 77 (2) (a) 
  

Section 77 (2) (b) 
  

Section 77 (2) (c)  

26-Jan-11 26-Apr-11  $192,629  $64.21  $5,136.79 

27-Apr-11 26-Jul-11  $195,418  $65.14  $5,211.16 

27-Jul-11 25-Oct-11   $197,610  $65.87  $5,269.59 

26-Oct-11 24-Jan-12  $198,805  $66.27  $5,301.46 

25-Jan-12 23-Apr-12  $199,402  $66.47  $5,317.40 

24-Apr-12 24-Jul-12  $199,402  $66.47  $5,317.40 

25-Jul-12 23-Oct-12  $199,801  $66.60  $5,328.02 

24-Oct-12 22-Jan-13  $201,992  $67.33  $5,386.45 

23-Jan-13 23-Apr-13  $202,789  $67.60  $5,407.70 

24-Apr-13 23-Jul-13  $202,988  $67.66  $5,413.01 

24-Jul-13 22-Oct-13  $204,183  $68.06  $5,444.89 

23-Oct-13 21-Jan-14  $205,378  $68.46  $5,476.76 

22-Jan-14    22-Apr-14  $207,371  $69.12  $5,529.88 

https://www.ato.gov.au/
https://www.worksafe.act.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0008/1767527/Compensation-for-death-May-2021.pdf
https://www.worksafe.act.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0008/1767527/Compensation-for-death-May-2021.pdf


 
 

23-Apr-14 22-Jul-14   $208,367  $69.46  $5,556.44 

23-Jul-14 21-Oct-14   $208,765  $69.59  $5,567.07 

22-Oct-14 27-Jan-15  $209,562  $69.85  $5,588.31 

28-Jan-15 21-Apr-15  $209,761  $69.92  $5,593.63 

22-Apr-15 21-Jul-15  $209,761  $69.92  $5,593.63 

22-Jul-15 27-Oct-15  $210,359  $70.12  $5,609.56 

28-Oct-15 26-Jan-16  $210,757  $70.25  $5,620.19 

27-Jan-16 29-Feb-16  $211,155  $70.39  $5,630.81 

01-Mar-16   31-May-16  $211,554  $70.52  $5,641.43 

01-Jun-16 31-Aug-16  $211,952  $70.65  $5,652.06 

01-Sep-16 30-Nov-16  $213,745  $71.25  $5,699.87 

01-Dec-16 28-Feb-17  $214,940  $71.65  $5,731.74 

01-Mar-17    31-May-17  $216,335  $72.11  $5,768.92 

01-Jun-17 31-Aug-17  $216,335  $72.11  $5,768.92 

01-Sep-17 12-Dec-17  $218,327  $72.78  $5,822.05 

13-Dec-17 30-Jun-18  $539,002  $148.23  $11,828.87 

01-Jul-18 30-Jun-19  $550,321               $151.34  $12,053.62 

01-Jul-19 30-Jun-20  $562,979  $154.82           $12,270.59 

01-Jul-20 30-Jun-21  $575,364  $158.23           $12,491.46 

01-Jul-21 30-Jun-22  $583,419   $160.45   $12,603.88  
01-Jul-22 30-Jun-23  $596,838  $164.14  $13,045.02 

01-Jul-23 30-Jun-24  $617,131  $169.72  $14,062.53 

Updated annually in accordance with Comcare website   
1 To be divided between dependants.     
2 For each dependant child.       
        
https://www.comcare.gov.au/claims/statutory-rates     

 

FURTHER INFORMATION 
Further information about ACT laws regulating work health and safety and dangerous substances is 
available from WorkSafe ACT website at www.worksafe.act.gov.au or by contacting WorkSafe ACT on 
(02) 6207 3000 or by email to WorkersCompensation@act.gov.au  

 

 

 

https://www.comcare.gov.au/claims/statutory-rates
mailto:WorkersCompensation@act.gov.au
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